
Freedom of Information Act Program

Communications Center
245 Mtmay Lane, SW, Building T-5

Washinglon, D.C. 20223

Date: September 30,2021

Dennis Brewster
l2l0 City Place
Edgewater, NJ 07020

Email:

File Number: 20210969

Dear Requester:

This letter acknowledges the receipt of your recent Freedom of lnformation Act/Privacy Act

(FOIA/pA) request, rJceived by the United States Secret Service (Secret Service) on September 29,

)ozt,for information pertaining to records dating to 1972 related to any USSS contacts with Dennis

Sheldon Brewer SSN 336-6 +-4236,including any and all paper and electronic records related to

investigations, undercover operations, national security operations, and counter-terrorism

op".utiirr.. The Seattle psI Fiela Office would be the primary source of original contact with the

subjecf However, since that time he has traveled to all states in the United States, except Maine,

New Hampshire, Vermont, Mississippi, and North Dakota, as well as the White House West Wing

in the earty ZOOOs and the New Executive Office Building in late Summer 2005'

please be advised, your request for a fee waiver will be held in abeyance pending the quantification

of responsiv. ...oidr. fne pOIA regulations, Title 6 C.F.R., Chapter I, Part 5 $ 5.11(k)(2)(3), set

forth six factors to examine when determining whether the applicable legal standard for a fee waiver

has been met. We will consider these factors:

1) Whether the subject of the requested records concerns 'othe operations or activities of the

government;"
2) Whether the disclosure is "iikely to contribute" to an understanding of govemment

operations or activities;
3) Whether disclosure of the requested information will contribute to the understanding of the

public atlarge, as opposed to the individual understanding of the requestor or a narow
segment of interested Persons;

4) Vf,ether the contribution of public understanding of government operations or activities will
be "significanU"

5) Whether the requester has a commercial interest that would be fi.rthered by the requested

disclosure; and
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6) Whether the magnitude of any identified commercial interest to the requestor is sufficiently

large in compari-son with the public interest in disclosure, that disclosure is primarily in the

commercial interest of the requestor.

If your fee waiver is denied, we shall charge youfor the records in accordance with FOIA

reirlations as they apply to non-comm".riul 1"ull other") requesters. The first 100 pages of

drfrlication are frie oi.fr*g.. As an "a11 other" requester, you will be charged .10 cents a page for

the duplication of each additional page. As an "all oth.C'requester, the first 2 hours of search time

are free of charge, after which yo" *itt be charged the per quarter-hour rate ($4.00, $7.00, $10'25)

ofthe searcher.

Furthermore, the submission of your request is viewed as an agreement, by you, t9 pay duplication 
-

and search time costs up to $25.b0. A slarch for files responsive to your request is being conducted.

The appropriate components of the Secret Service are being queried for responsive documents' If
*y..rpo*ive recoris are located, they will be reviewed for a disclosure determination. You will

be contacted before any additional fees are accrued.

Due to the increasing number of FOIA requests received by this office, we may encounter some

delay in processing lour request. As yourrequest seeks documents that will require a thorough and

wide-ranging ,.*.h, the Secret Service will invoke a 10-day extension for your request pursuant to

6 C.F.R., pu.t S S 5.5(c). If you would like to narow the scope of your request, please contact our

offrce. We will makeevery effort to comply with your request in a timely manner. Additionally,

per Section 5.5(a) ofthe FOIA regulations, 6 C.F.R, Chapter I, Part 5, Secret Service processes

FOIA requests according to their order of receipt.

If you need any further assistance, or would like to discuss any aspect of your request, please

contact our FoIA public Liaison Kevin Tyrrell, at (202) 406-6370. Alternatively, you may send an

e-mail to FOlA@usss.dhs.gov. FOIA/PA File No. 20210969 is assigned to your request. Please

refer to this file number in all future communication with this office.

Thank

Freedom of Act & Privacy Act Program

United States Secret Service

245Mtxray Lane, SW, Building T-5

Washington,Dc 20223

Phone: (202)406-6370
Fax: (2020 406-5586
Email: FOIA.AUSSS.DHS.GOV
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Washington, D.C' 20223

Dennis Brewster
1210 CitY Place

Edgewater, NJ 07020

File Number: 20210969

Dear Requester:

Date: November23,202l

This is the finar response to your Freedom of Information Act/privacy Acts (FoIA/PA) request'

originally received uvit" u.i 
"d 

States Secret Service (Secret Serviie) on September 29'2021'fot

documentspertainingtorecordsdatingtolgZlrelatedtoanyUSsscontactswithDennisSheldon
Brewer ssN 536-6 4-4236,including any and all paper and electronic records related to

investigations, undercover operations, national '"iuiity 
operations' and counter-terrorism

operarions. The Seattle mt Fieta office would be the primary source of original contact with the

subject. However, since that time I have traveled to alistates 
-in 

the united states, except Maine'

New Hampshire, vermont, Mississippi, and North Dakota, as well as the white House west wing

in the early 2000s and the New f,xeiutive Office Building in late Summer 2005'

In response to your FOIAIPA request, the Secret Service FOIA Office has conducted a reasonable

search for al potentiarly responsive documents. The Secret Service FOIA office searched all

Program Offices that wlre ft<ety to contain potentially responsive records' and no records were

located

If you deem our decision an adverse determination, you may exercise yow appeal rights' Should

you wish to flIe un uJrrrinir,rative appeal, your upp"ut should be made in writing and received

within ninety (90) days of the date of this ietter, ty writing to: Freedom of Information Appeal'

Deputy Director, U.S. Secret Service, Communications CLnrcr, 245Mtxray Lane' S'W'' Building

T-5, Washington, D.c.20223. If you choose to file an administrative appeal, please explain the

basis of youiappeal and reference the case number listed above.

Additionally, you have the right to seek dispute resolution services from the office of

Government Information Serrvices (OGIS) which mediates disputes between FOIA requesters

and Federal agencies as a non-exclusive alternative to litigation' Please note that contacting the

Secret service,s FOIA program and/or OGIS is not an alternative to firing an administrative

appeal and does not stop th'e 90-day appeal clock. You may contact OGIS at: Office of



Gore*rme,t Inf.r'iation Services. Naiional Archir,'es ancl Records r\clministr'ltion' 8601 A.e lphi

Road-oGIS, College Park, lvIar.vlanil20740-6001' Yon may also reaci-r ocls via e-trtail at

q*t(l'i*rrg,,1, telefh,rn.- * ZOi-l+t-SilOltoti l'ree at (877i68'l-6'tr'18. or facsirnile at (202) 74i-

Il yo.. neecl any, fr.rlther assistance . or rvottlcl like to discuss iiny aspect of 1'or'rr tecluest' please

conrilcr oLrr FoiA pLrblic Liaison r.ui, iu.rell. at (202)-t06-6310. e'lternativelv' yott may send

5169.

an e-mail to foia@usss.dhs'gov

FOIA/PA File No. 202rog6gis assigned to your request. prease refer to this fite number in all

future communication with this office'

Sincerely,

f\" *t-i.{.,.,r.,r

Kevin L. TYrrell
Freedom of Information Act Officer

Office of Intergovernmental and Legislative Affairs
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